5

14

18

23

[Accept and Expend Grant- Archstone Grant to the San Francisco Arts Commission -\$300,0001

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Arts Commission to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$300,000 from Archstone for the commissioning of public artwork for Daggett Park in Showplace Square neighborhood.

WHEREAS, Daggett Park is part of the 2009 Showplace Square Open Space Plan implemented by the San Francisco Planning Department and is a planned public park located on a public right-of-way adjacent to privately owned mixed-use parcels to be developed by Archstone: and

WHEREAS, In response to community input the San Francisco Planning Department and Archstone have sought to incorporate a public art element within the park; and

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission's Public Art Program is uniquely qualified to administer a public process in the commissioning of an artist to design, fabricate, transport and install an original artwork for Daggett Park and to manage all phases of the project per the Policies and Guidelines for the Public Art Program, as approved by Arts Commission Resolution #1004-10-285; and

WHEREAS, Archstone has agreed to award the Arts Commission at no cost to the City art enrichment funding for commissioning an original artwork for Daggett Park; and

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors allows for retroactively accepting and expending this awarded Archstone grant to the Arts Commission, with a grant cycle of 3/7/12-12/31/15; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Arts Commission's request, which has been funded and involves no ASO amendments, be carried out in accordance with all grant requirements and may be spent and reported upon accordingly. Recommended: Department Head: Tom DeCaigny, Director of Cultural Affairs Approved: Mayor Edwin M. Lee Approved: Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120674

Date Passed: July 31, 2012

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Arts Commission to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$300,000 from Archstone for the commissioning of public artwork for Daggett Park in Showplace Square neighborhood.

July 25, 2012 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - REFERRED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION

July 31, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 120674

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/31/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved